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G om am ent that pence prevail* hi the village and the partial haw mutually
•greed to tome settlement. There i t no apprehension of breach of peace. Thay a n now living in harmony.
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High-Powered Commtasfan on Coounaity
Development

+
*90. SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL :

SHRI P M. MEHTA :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) Whether a high-powered commis sion will be set up to suggest ways for an integrated approach to Community Deve lopment Programme which has been very slow in the past; and

(b) if so, whether this decision was taken at the meeting of the Community Development Council ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (PROF.
SHER SINGH): (a) and (b) The proposal to appoint a high-powered commission for looking into Community Development and Panchayati Raj is under the active consi deration of the Government. It was first mooted by the Consultative Committee of Parliament for the Department in 1969 and fcu since been reiterated by the Consulta tive Councils attached to the Ministry.

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATBL*^ I
know from the Minister as to when they will be accepting the report of the high-power commission ?

PROF. SHER SINGH : The high-power commission has not yet been set up.
It is yet to be set up.

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL : A
decision to that effect has already been taken by the Community Development Council. When will that decision be implemented by the Ministry ?

MR. SPEAKER • The Minister says that it has not yet been set up

PROF. SHER SIN G H : The high-power commission is yet to be set up

MR. SPEAKER - It will be set up. He is asking about implementation.

SHRI PRABHUDAS PATEL : There seems to be some difference in the efficiency of the implementation of the community development programmes from State to State.

PROF. SHER SINGH * The perfor mance of the Community Development and Panchayati Raj programmes is not uniform
m all the States. It differs from State to State. In some States, it is very well and in some other States, it has not been so well. That is also one of the terms of the proposed Commission.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA : It appears from the reply given by the Minister that the proposal is receiving the Government's active consideration since 1989, but no action has been taken so far. It means that the Government have ignored the advice of the Consultative Committee as well as the need for an integrated approach to the problem. Keeping this in view, may I know whether the Government are


aware ofNfce fact that there is an over- the Depart mint itself abxit the failure o f lapping of the functions under the different the community development programmes, centrally-sponsored schemes ?
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If so» will the Government propose to have planning for integrated approach during the pendency of the appointment of the high power commission ?

PROF. SHER SINGH : The delay was because the terms of reference were modified. The Ministry suggested sonus names; those names were not acceptable.
We are now actively considering the appointment of this commission very soon and this question will of course be one of the terms of reference of the Commission itself and we want that there should be no overlapping. That is the attitude w*• are taking now.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA : Are they prepared to take action ? That is what I want to know.

PROF. SHER SINGH ; Certainly we are taking action, as I said. In the recent meeting of the Council also this question came up that there should not be over lapping. We want to see that there is no overlapping.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : It is a fact and I hope the Minister knows that the functioning of community development in various States is far from satisfactory.
Before any Commission is appointed within 2 years or 3 years, I would like to know from the Minister, whether any effort has been made or nob to assess which has deve loped, whether the community or the department. Because, it appears, it is only the Department which has developed and not the community. So I want to know whether any assessment has been mide in

PROF. S’-IER SIRGH : We are miking assessment and we w ait th it this Commu nity Development P ro g rm n s becomes the chamVun of the weaker sections of our population. The Com ntrnity Development Department tsdom ; very useful wo k, this caters to rural employment, taking interest in promoting smill farmers, development agencies of farming, etc.

MSI. S?4i \ X E t : Hi a*koJ wiether the department has expanded and whether any assessment was made by the depart ment itself.

PROF. SHER SINGH : Individual
States have nude assessment; we are also making assessment.
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